

ORIGINAL

FILED

JAN 09 2012

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY _____

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

No. 29827-2 - III

ESTATE OF EARLE T. KAZMARK & EARLE V. KAZMARK,

Appellants

vs.

CLINTON SHANE KRAG AND JASON S. KAZMARK,

Respondents

**AMENDED/CORRECTED
APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**
(Per Commissioner's January 4, 2012 Order)

EVERETT COULTER, WSBA 6877
JERRY P. SCHAROSCH, WSBA 39393
EVANS, CRAVEN & LACKIE P.S.
818 W. Riverside, Suite 250
Spokane, WA 99201
Attorneys for Appellants

ORIGINAL

FILED

JAN 09 2012

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

No. 29827-2 - III

ESTATE OF EARLE T. KAZMARK & EARLE V. KAZMARK,

Appellants

vs.

CLINTON SHANE KRAG AND JASON S. KAZMARK,

Respondents

**AMENDED/CORRECTED
APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**
(Per Commissioner's January 4, 2012 Order)

EVERETT COULTER, WSBA 6877
JERRY P. SCHAROSCH, WSBA 39393
EVANS, CRAVEN & LACKIE P.S.
818 W. Riverside, Suite 250
Spokane, WA 99201
Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	IDENTIFICATION OF THE PARTIES.....	2
III.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	2
	A. Assignments of Error	2
	B. Issues related to Assignments of Error.....	5
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
V.	ARGUMENT	9
	A. The trial court erred by failing to recognize the legal, binding effect the Kazmarks' CPA had on their property distribution.	10
	B. The trial court erred by considering extrinsic evidence to determine the intent of Earle and Barbara Kazmark in executing their 2005 wills.....	20
	C. The Statute of Frauds applies to mutual wills and invalidates the Kazmarks' purported oral agreement to make mutual wills, as claimed by the Petitioners.	24
	D. The record does not contain substantial evidence under the clear, cogent, and convincing evidentiary standard to support the existence of a separate agreement between Earle and Barbara Kazmark to make mutual wills, and the conclusions of law derived from those findings are therefore erroneous.	28
	E. The trial court impermissibly restricted Earle Kazmark's ability to alter or amend his testamentary dispositions toward his own children through its conclusion that the Kazmarks' 2005 wills were mutual wills.....	35
	F. Attorneys' Fees.....	36
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Agnew v. Lacey Co-Ply</i> , 33 Wn. App. 283, 654 P.2d 712 (1982).....	11
<i>Allen v. Dillard</i> , 15 Wn.2d 35, 129 P.2d 813 (1942).....	25
<i>Arnold v. Beckman</i> , 74 Wash.2d 836, 447 P.2d 184 (1968).....	30
<i>Auger v. Shideler</i> , 23 Wash.2d 505, 161 P.2d 200 (1945).....	29, 32, 34
<i>Clise v. Scott</i> , 180 Wn. 207, 210, 38 P.2d 1019 (1934).....	19
<i>Cook v. Cook</i> , 80 Wn.2d 642, 497 P.2d 584 (1972).....	26, 32
<i>Crofton v. Bargreen</i> , 53 Wn.2d 243, 332 P.2d 1081 (1958).....	21
<i>Cummings v. Sherman</i> , 16 Wn.2d 88, 132 P.2d 998 (1943).....	25, 32, 34
<i>DewBerry v. George</i> , 115 Wn. App. 351, 62 P.3d 525 (2003).....	27
<i>Dice v. City of Montesano</i> , 131 Wn. App. 675, 128 P.3d 1253 (2006).....	11
<i>Dickson v. Kates</i> , 132 Wn. App. 724, 133 P.3d 498 (2006).....	24
<i>Dragt v. Dragt/DeTray, LLC</i> , 139 Wn. App. 560, 161 P.3d 473 (2007).....	10

<i>Eller v. East Sprague Motors & R.V.'s. Inc.</i> 159 Wn. App. 180, 244 P.3d 447 (2010).....	20, 24
<i>Francis v. Francis,</i> 89 Wn.2d 511, 573 P.2d 369 (1978).....	35
<i>Harris v. Ski Park Farms, Inc.,</i> 120 Wn.2d 727, 844 P.2d 1006 (1993).....	14
<i>Higgins v. Stafford,</i> 123 Wn.2d 160, 866 P.2d 31 (1994).....	16, 17
<i>In re Brown's Estate,</i> 29 Wn.2d 20, 185 P.2d 125 (1947).....	12, 15, 16
<i>In Re Edwall's Estate,</i> 75 Wn. 391, 134 P. 1041 (1913).....	24, 25, 27
<i>In re Estate of Bachmeier,</i> 147 Wn.2d 60, 52 P.3d 22 (2002).....	11, 18
<i>In re Estate of Black,</i> 116 Wn. App. 476, 66 P.3d 670 (2003).....	37
<i>In re Estate of Black,</i> 153 Wash.2d 152, 102 P.3d 796 (2004).....	37
<i>In re Estate of Campbell,</i> 87 Wn. App. 506, 942 P.2d 1008 (1997).....	30
<i>In re Estate of Catto,</i> 88 Wn. App. 522, 944 P.2d 1052 (1997).....	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>In re Estate of Curry,</i> 98 Wn. App. 107, 988 P.2d 505 (1999).....	21
<i>In re Estate of Malloy,</i> 134 Wn.2d 316, 949 P.2d 804 (1998).....	35
<i>In re Estate of Price,</i> 73 Wn. App. 745, 871 P.2d 1079 (1994).....	21

<i>In re Estate of Sherry,</i> 158 Wn. App. 69, 240 P.3d 1182 (2010).....	17, 20, 30
<i>In re Estate of Whittman,</i> 58 Wn.2d 841, 365 P.2d 17 (1961).....	12, 13, 15
<i>In re Marriage of Schweitzer,</i> 132 Wn.2d 318, 937 P.2d 1062 (1997).....	29
<i>Lehrer v. State, Dept. of Social and Health Services,</i> 101 Wn. App. 509, 5 P.3d 722 (2000).....	21
<i>Lyon v. Lyon,</i> 100 Wn.2d 409, 670 P.2d 272 (1983).....	35
<i>Major Prods. Co., Inc. v. Nw. Harvest Prods., Inc.</i> 96 Wn. App. 405, 979 P.2d 905 (1999).....	11, 24
<i>Matter of Estate of Bergau,</i> 103 Wn.2d 431, 693 P.2d 703 (1985).....	20
<i>McLanahan v. McLanahan,</i> 77 Wn. 138, 137 P. 479 (1913).....	25
<i>Newell v. Ayers,</i> 23 Wn. App. 767, 598 P.2d 3 (1979).....	17, 29, 30
<i>Pardee v. Jolly,</i> 163 Wn.2d 558, 182 P.3d 967 (2008).....	29
<i>State v. Athan,</i> 160 Wn.2d 354, 158 P.3d 27 (2007).....	20
<i>Stranberg v. Lasz,</i> 115 Wn. App. 396, 63 P.3d 809 (2003).....	18, 19
<i>Sunnyside Valley Irr. Dist. v. Dickie,</i> 149 Wn.2d 873, 73 P.3d 369 (2003).....	29
<i>Wilkes v. O'Bryan,</i> 98 Wn. App. 411, 989 P.2d 594 (1999).....	17

Wilson Son Ranch, LLC v. Hintz,
162 Wn. App. 297, 253 P.3d 470 (2011).....28

STATUTES

RCW 11.02.005(9).....35
RCW 11.02.07035
RCW 11.12.01035
RCW 11.12.04035
RCW 11.12.23030
RCW 11.96A.15036, 37
RCW 26.16.12012, 16, 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

RAP 18.1.....37
Reutlinger, Mark & Oltman, William C., *Washington Law of Wills
and Intestate Succession* (1985).....26, 27
